
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 3 Mar 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
deter
[...]
oups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

3 March 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
D Enderby 
J Field 
 

W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm, as correct records, the minutes of the meetings 
of the Planning Committee held on the 6 January and 3 
February 2009. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 
Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning  

To consider various applications for planning permission. 

(Items below refer.) 

(Covering Report attached) 

5. Planning Application 
2008/342 /FUL - 5 Willow 
Way, Batchley  

(Pages 11 - 16)  

To further consider a Planning Application for the erection of 
a two storey detached dwelling and garage. 
 
Applicant:  Abbey and Lyndon 
 
(Batchley Ward)  

6. Planning Application 
2008/386/FUL - Abbey 
Hotel, Golf and 
Countryside Club, 
Dagnell End Road, 
Bordesley  

(Pages 17 - 30)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of 25 
lodge-style accommodation units, ancillary to the main hotel, 
with associated landscaping and infrastructure. 
 
 
Applicant:  RSM Leisure Ltd 
 
(Abbey Ward) 

 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

3 March 2009 
 

7. Planning Application 
2009/002/FUL - 56 Hither 
Green Lane, Bordesley  

(Pages 31 - 36)  

To consider a Planning Application for the variation of 
elevations approved under Planning Application 
2008/275/FUL, to include ground floor front and rear 
elevations, side chimney extension and rear side canopy.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Nevil Jinks 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2009/010/FUL - 1 
Claybrook Drive, 
Matchborough  

(Pages 37 - 42)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of new 
perimeter fencing, insertion of 5 new windows to south 
elevation, erection of new substation, external compressor 
and paper trim compactor. 
 
Applicant:  Kalamazoo Secure Solutions 
 
(Matchborough Ward)  

9. Information Report  

(Pages 43 - 46)  

To receive an item of information in relation to the outcome 
of an appeal against the issue of an Enforcement Notice. 

(Report attached) 

(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

10. Enforcement of planning 
control  

(Pages 47 - 56)  
 
Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To determine the appropriate course of action to be taken in 
respect of two enforcement matters. 

(Items below refer.) 

(The Appendices to this report are confidential in view of the 
fact that they contain confidential information relating to 
individuals’ identities and alleged breaches of planning 
control which could result in prosecution by the Council and 
have therefore only been made available to Members and 
relevant Officers.)  

(Covering Report attached) 

11. Enforcement Report 
2006/351/ENF - Other 
Road, Town Centre  

(Pages 57 - 58)  

To consider a breach of Planning Control in respect of non-
compliance with requirements of an Enforcement Notice. 
 
(Report attached) 

(Abbey Ward)  

12. Enforcement Report 
2007/215/ENF and 
2008/275/ENF - 
Polesworth Close, 
Matchborough  

(Pages 59 - 60)  

To consider a breach of Planning Control relating to non-
compliance with requirements of an Enforcement Notice. 
 
 
 
(Report attached) 

(Matchborough Ward)  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

3 March 2009 
 

13. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Borough Director, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 

  

14. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

6 January 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks 
and D Hunt. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr M Collins (Vice-Chair Standards Committee). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, N Chana, A Hussain, R Kindon and A Rutt. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth. 
 

 
58. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Boyd-
Carpenter and R King. 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 
7 October, 4 November and 2 December 2008 be confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

61. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined six Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

6 January 2009 

 

additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to three of the applications being 
considered. 
 

62. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/342 - 5 WILLOW WAY, 
BATCHLEY  
 
Erection of a two storey detached dwelling and garage 
Applicant:  Abbey and Lyndon 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control, to GRANT Planning 
Permission, subject to: 
 
1) the conditions and informatives as detailed in the report; 

and  
 
2) negotiations being pursued to address issues relating to 

additional signage indicating a one-way road system 
opposite the application site and, should such 
negotiations be unsuccessful, the matter be brought 
back to Committee for further consideration.  

 
63. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/360/OUT - LAND ADJACENT 

TO 1 FLADBURY CLOSE, WOODROW SOUTH  
 
Outline Residential Development 
Applicant: Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr R Kindon, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

6 January 2009 

 

64. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/361/OUT - LAND AT LINGEN 
CLOSE / MORDIFORD CLOSE, WINYATES  
 
Outline Planning Application for residential development 
Applicant: Redditch Borough Council 
 

[...]
 a 
recognised deficit of open space per 1000 population, 
and does not propose adequate mitigation for this loss.  
The loss of this amenity is considered to be detrimental 
to the residential amenity of the ward as a whole, and 
particularly residents in close proximity to the site, and 
as such is contrary to Policy (1 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
2) The loss of public amenity space that would result from 

the proposed development is not considered to 
outweigh the wider benefits to the Borough and 
therefore the benefit to the community of the site would 
be lost without acceptable alternative.  As such the 
proposal does not comply with the criteria of Policy R1 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3.  

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reasons stated above.) 
 

67. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/370/FUL - 26 CRUMPFIELDS 
LANE, WEBHEATH  
 
Conversion of flat roof to pitched roof, two storey side extension, 
sun room at the rear and dormer window to front of property 
Applicant: Mr A Warby 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions as detailed in the report. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.21 pm 

………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3 February 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors B Clayton (substuting for Councillor Boyd-Carpenter), 
D Enderby, J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr M Collins (Vice-Chair – Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain and A Rutt 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth. 
 

68. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of  
Councillor Boyd-Carpenter. 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

70. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined two Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. The 
applications were initially introduced and dealt with together. When, 
during the debate, issues emerged which triggered a divergence of 
views in respect of the retention of the temporary building, the two 
applications were dealt with separately.  
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 

Page 5



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3 February 2009 

 

Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to both of the applications being 
considered. 
 

71. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/345/FUL - FECKENHAM C OF E 
FIRST SCHOOL, SCHOOL LANE, FECKENHAM  
 
Re-siting of existing temporary classrooms and 
formation of new car park and access points 
Applicant:  Governors of Feckenham C of E First School 
 
Mrs B Hartigan (Head Teacher and supporter) addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives detailed in the report. 
 

72. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/395/FUL - FECKENHAM C OF E 
FIRST SCHOOL, SCHOOL LANE, FECKENHAM  
 
Extensions to existing school and 
highway alterations to form new footpath 
Applicant:  Governors of Feckenham C of E First School 
 
Mrs B Hartigan (Head Teacher and supporter) addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Plannin
[...]
er range of 
potential styles of advertisement. Members also noted that the 
nature of this proposal required the authority of the full Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Services, in 

consultation with the Acting Head of Planning and 
Building Control, to take enforcement action, including 

Page 7



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3 February 2009 

 

the instigation of legal proceedings if necessary, in 
respect of  breaches of Planning Control, namely the 
display of any advertisement paraphernalia, without the 
express consent of the Local Planning Authority; and 

 
2) such action comprise the instigation of Prosecution 

proceedings if deemed necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.06 pm 
 

……………………………………. 
            CHAIR 

Page 8



  

Planning 
Committee 

Various Wards 

3 March 2009 
 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control) 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To determine applications for planning consent.  
 
Members are asked to consider various Planning Applications, each 
as detailed in the following reports.   

 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to other material 
considerations, the attached applications be determined. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability/Environmental  
Implications 

 
3.1 Financial : None. 
 
3.2 Policy  : As detailed in each individual application. 
 
3.3 Legal : Set out in the following Acts:- 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991 

   Human Rights Act 1998 
   Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
3.4 Risk : As detailed in each individual application. 
 
3.5. Sustainability 
 /Environmental  : As detailed in each individual application.   
 
4 Report 
 
 The following items on the Agenda detail planning applications for 

determina
[...]
 Applicant to be advised that lamppost may need to be relocated. 
2. Mud on highway. 
3. Private apparatus within the highway. 
4. Alteration of highway to provide new or amend vehicle crossover. 
5. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn Trent. 
 

Page 15



Page 16



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward 

3 March 2009 
 

G:/Planning Committee/030309/Abbey Hotel/ARSW 

 

 

2008/386/FUL ERECTION OF 25 LODGE-STYLE ACCOMMODATION UNITS 
ANCILLARY TO THE MAIN HOTEL WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE  

 ABBEY HOTEL, GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB, DAGNELL END ROAD, 
REDDITCH 

 APPLICANT:  RSM LEISURE LTD  
 EXPIRY DATE:    17 MARCH 2009   

 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
  
The site is formed from an existing area of the golf course operated by the 
Abbey Hotel, and includes a large pond.  The site is bounded to the north 
by Dagnell End Road, to the east by the western end of Hither Green Lane, 
and to the south by the remainder of the golf course.  Adjacent to Hither 
Green Lane are also two car parking areas, one formally surfaced and 
marked out for hotel users and the other more informal and rough surfaced 
for golf course users.  To the west of the site is an open field, beyond which 
is the Meadow Farm public house.  

 
The existing Abbey hotel comprises a 100 bed hotel, conference and 
leisure facilities, and on site parking provision in excess of the current 
standards.  
 
Proposal description 
 
The proposal is for the creation of a small area of chalet/lodge style single 
storey timber buildings around the lake on the opposite side of Hither 
Green Lane from the existing hotel complex.  

 
There would be 13 lodges for up to 4 people, and 12 smaller lodges for up 
to 2 occupants.  Two lodges nearest the existing hotel would include full 
disabled access and facilities.  The intention is that they form en-suite 
bedroom accommodation, with living areas, and are ancillary to the hotel in 
that the occupants can use 
[...]
 of the ecological 

report 
11. Agree an ecological enhancement scheme, including timings 
12. Security details to be implemented as per details submitted 
13. Limit on hours of construction 
14. CCTV camera locations to be agreed and implemented 
15. EA suds condition 
16. S278 works to be agreed prior to commencement and implemented 

prior to first use/occupation of development 
17. Provide and maintain coach parking within main hotel complex 
18. Taxi pick up/drop off point provision or retention and maintenance 
19. Fencing to protect pond during construction  

 
 

Page 28



 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3 March 2009 
 

G:/Planning Committee/030309/Abbey Hotel/ARSW 

 

20. Car park boundary treatment details to be agreed and implemented 
prior to occupation 

21. Implementation of pedestrian link from golf course to surrounding 
 footpath network 

 
Informatives 
 
a) Informative regarding the need for advertisement consent for any 
 signage  
b) Informative regarding requirement for applicant to meet other statutory 
 provisions  
c) Informative regarding lighting standards to prevent light pollution 

 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward 

3 March 2009 
 

 

 

2009/002/FUL VARIATION OF ELEVATIONS APPROVED UNDER APPLICATION 
2008/275/FUL TO INCLUDE GROUND FLOOR FRONT AND REAR 
ELEVATIONS, SIDE CHIMNEY EXTENSION AND REAR SIDE CANOPY. 

 56 HITHER GREEN LANE 
 APPLICANT:  MR NEVIL JINKS 
 EXPIRY DATE:  5 MARCH 2009 

 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The application site lies within the urban area of Redditch as defined within 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 3.  It covers an area of 
approximately 0.087 ha, and is located at Hither Green Lane, which is 
situated in the Abbey Park area of Redditch. 
 
The area is predominantly residential and is characterised by modern two 
storey detached houses and a limited number of bungalows with garages 
situated to the front of the properties.  The s
[...]
menities 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable and would not have any additional 
impact on the neighbouring residential amenities over the approved 
dwelling. 
 
Other issues 
 
Had the previous application been implemented and occupied, the 
amendments proposed here would be PD and thus not fall within the 
control of the LPA.  However, by seeking consent now, further alterations 
later can be avoided. 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3 March 2009 
 

 

Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposal is fully compliant with the relevant 
planning policies and guidance, and would be unlikely to cause any 
significant detrimental impacts to the character and appearance of the 
dwelling or to the amenities of surrounding residents and as such the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable.  The proposals would be 
considered to fall outside the control of the Council had the dwelling been 
built and occupied, and this is also considered to add to the weight in 
favour of this proposed development.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
Conditions and informatives as summarised below:- 
 
1) Development to commence within 3 years. 
 
2) Materials to match existing. 
 
3)   Limited working hours during construction. 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36



  

Planning 
Committee 

Matchborough Ward  

3 March 2009 
 

 

 

2009/010/FUL ERECTION OF NEW PERIMETER FENCING, INSERTION OF 5 NEW 
WINDOWS TO SOUTH ELEVATION, ERECTION OF NEW 
SUBSTATION, EXTERNAL COMPRESSOR AND PAPER TRIM 
COMPACTOR. 

 1 CLAYBROOK DRIVE, MATCHBOROUGH, REDDITCH 
 APPLICANT:- KALAMAZOO SECURE SOLUTIONS 
 EXPIRY DATE:  20 APRIL 2009 

 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 

The application site contains a large metal clad portal framed production 
warehouse erected under planning application 2004/323.  Access is direct 
from Claybrook Drive.  This site lies within a Primarily Employment Area 
as defined on the Borough of Redditch Local Plan proposals map.  To the 
Eastern side of Claybrook Drive lies an area designated as ADR (Area of 
Development Restraint) in the Local Plan.   

Proposal description 

This full application is for the erection of new perimeter fencing, the 
insertion of 5 new windows to South elevation of the building erected 
under 2004/323, the erection of a new substation, external compressor 
and paper trim compactor. 

The application is supported by a Design & Access Statement. 

Relevant key policies 

All planning applications must be considered in terms of the planning 
policy framework and all other relevant material considerations (as set out 
in the legislative framework).  The planning policies noted below can be 
found on the following websites: 

www.communities.gov.uk 
www.wmra.gov.uk 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk   
 
National Planning Policy 
 
PPG 4 Industrial and commercial development and small firms 
PPG 13  Transport 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 37



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3 March 2009 
 

 

Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
T7 Car Parking Standards and Management 
 
Worcestershire County Structure Plan 

D19 Employment Land Requirements 

Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 
 
E(EMP).2  Design of employment development. 
E(EMP).3  Primarily Employment Areas. 
E(EMP).3a Development Affecting Primarily Employment Areas. 
C(T).1  Access to and within development. 
S1    Designing out crime. 
B(BE).13   Qualities of good design. 
 
SPDs 
 
Encouraging Good Design. 
Designing for community safety. 
 
Relevant site planning history 
 
The following application is relevant in the consideration of the current 
planning application: 
 
2004/323 Erection of production / warehouse building with ancillary 

service yard.  Approved 23.02.2005 
 
Public Consultation Responses 
 
The application has been advertised by writing to neighbouring premises 
wit
[...]
edient that legal action needs 
to be undertaken to secure a cessation of this breach of planning 
control. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 57



  

Planning  
Committee 

   

3 March 2009 

 

 

 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Services in 

consultation with the Acting Head of Planning and Building 
Control to take Enforcement action by way of instigating 
proceedings in the Magistrates Court to secure a cessation of 
the breach of planning control. 

 
 

Page 58



  

Planning  
Committee 

   

3 March 2009 

 

 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 2 – 2007/215/ENF and 2008/275/ENF 
 
Non-compliance with requirements of an Enforcement Notice 
Polesworth Close, Matchborough West, Redditch 
 

 (Matchborough Ward) 
 
1. Background / Key Issues 
 
1.1 This matter comes before Committee with regard to non-compliance 

with an enforcement notice authorised by your Committee in 
December 2007 and issued on 25th February 2008.  

 
1.2 The Enforcement Notice related to the use of the property for the 

storage and repair of motor vehicles linked to the occupier’s 
business as a mobile motor mechanic, and required the cessation of 
all vehicle repairs from the residential property and the removal of 
vehicles and vehicle parts from the land. 

 
1.3 The notice took effect on 7th April 2008 and allowed a period of 1 

month for compliance. No appeal to the Secretary of State was 
made with regard to the notice. 

 
1.4 On 19th September 2008, following a series of visits, the 

Enforcement Pfficer concluded that the activity had ceased as the 
frontage had been tidied and all vehicles removed. He ascertained 
that the offender had found and occupied alternative commercial 
premises. 

 
1.5 On 28th December 2008, following a sudden recurrence of 

complaints, a warning letter was sent to the offender regarding the 
need to comply with the enforcement notice, and seeking written 
confirmation that no further activity would take place in breach of the 
notice. No response has been received. 

 
1.6 On 9th January 2009, after a number of complaints, an Enforcement 

Officer carried out a night visit and noted a recovery truck with a 
vehicle on the rear parked outside the house, the offender’s mobile 
mechanics van and a number of other vehicles parked on and 
around the property. 

 
1.7 On 9th February 2009, a further visit was carried out and it was noted 

that the vehicle recovery lorry was parked on the frontage of the 
property whilst the van was parked outside. Other vehicles were 
seen parked opposite and the offender could be seen in 
conversation with a person. The frontage was once again very 
untidy. 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 59



  

Planning  
Committee 

   

3 March 2009 

 

 

 

2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 Officers consider that the Enforcement Notice is now not being 

complied with in that the occupier of the premises is operating 
without regard. Failure to comply with an enforcement notice is a 
criminal offence. 

 
2.2 The activities at this site are causing noise nuisance and traffic 

problems which are unacceptable in a residential area. Enquiries 
tend to indicate that the offender no longer has access to the 
commercial premises mentioned earlier. Oficers now consider it 
expedient that legal action needs to be undertaken to secure a swift 
cessation of this breach of planning control. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Services in 

consultation with the Acting Head of Planning and Building 
Control to take Enforcement action by way of instigating 
proceedings in the Magistrates Court to secure a cessation of 
the breach of planning control. 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Applications for planning permission
	5 Planning Application 2008/342 /FUL - 5 Willow Way, Batchley
	6 Planning Application 2008/386/FUL - Abbey Hotel, Golf and Countryside Club, Dagnell End Road, Bordesley
	7 Planning Application 2009/002/FUL - 56 Hither Green Lane, Bordesley
	8 Planning Application 2009/010/FUL - 1 Claybrook Drive, Matchborough
	9 Information Report
	10 Enforcement of planning control
	PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CONFIDENTIAL REPORT
	2006351ENF
	2007218ENF

	11 Enforcement Report 2006/351/ENF - Other Road, Town Centre
	12 Enforcement Report 2007/215/ENF and 2008/275/ENF - Polesworth Close, Matchborough



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3 March 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors K Banks (substituting for Councillor Field), D Enderby, 
N Hicks and R King. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr M Collins (Standards Committee Vice-Chair). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, A Hussain, H Rajwanshi and A Rutt and S Skinner. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth. 
 

 
76. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Field 
and Hartnett. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R King declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2009/010/FUL (application for the erection of 
new perimeter fencing, insertion of five new windows to south 
elevation, erection of new substation, external compressor and 
paper trim compactor at 1 Claybrook Drive, Matchborough) as 
detailed in Minute 83 below. 
 

78. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 6 
January and 3 February 2009 be confirmed as correct records 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3 March 2009 

 

79. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined four Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to two of the applications being 
considered. 
 

80. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/342 /FUL - 5 WILLOW WAY, 
BATCHLEY  
 
Erection of a two-storey detached dwelling and garage 
Applicant:  Abbey and Lyndon 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives detailed in the report. 
 

81. PLANNING APPLICATION 2008/386/FUL - ABBEY HOTEL, 
GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, DAGNELL END ROAD, 
BORDESLEY  
 
Erection of 25 Lodge-Style accommodation units 
ancillary to the main hotel with associated 
landscaping and infrastructure 
Applicant: RSM Leisure Ltd 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr J Longley – Objector 
Mr P Lewis – Objector 
Mr M Blake – Chairman of the Board, on behalf of the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives detailed in the report and the 
following additional conditions: 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3 March 2009 

 

“22. Retention of hedging to northern boundary adjacent 
Dagnell End Road. 

 
  23. Barriers to be provided for pedestrian safety adjacent 

Hither Green Lane.” 
 

82. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/002/FUL - 56 HITHER GREEN 
LANE, BORDESLEY  
 
Variation of elevations approved under Application 2008/275/FUL 
to include ground floor front and rear elevations,  
side chimney extension and rear side canopy 
Applicant:  Mr N Jinks 
 
Mr D Jones, Agent, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions stated in the report. 
  

83. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/010/FUL - 1 CLAYBROOK 
DRIVE, MATCHBOROUGH  
 
Erection of new perimeter fencing,  
insertion of 5 new windows to south elevation, 
erection of new substation,  external compressor and paper trim 
compactor 
Applicant:  Kalamazoo Secure Solutions 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative detailed in the report. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor R King declared a minor personal but not prejudicial 
interest in view of the fact that he had been employed by the 
Applicant some years previously.) 
 

84. INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to the 
outcome of an appeal against the issue of an Enforcement Notice in 
respect of Priestbridge Barn, Church Road, Bradley Green. Officers 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3 March 2009 

 

reported that it was their understanding that a Planning Application 
for the barn was to be lodged in due course.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted. 
 

85. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
 
The Committee considered two contraventions planning law, as 
detailed in the subsequent minute below. 
 

86. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2006/351/ENF - OTHER ROAD, TOWN 
CENTRE  
 
Non-compliance with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
authority be delegated to the Head of Democratic, Legal and 
Property Services, in consultation with the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control, to take Enforcement action by 
way of instigating proceedings in the Magistrates Court to 
secure a cessation of the breach of planning control. 
 

87. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2007/215/ENF AND 2008/275/ENF - 
POLESWORTH CLOSE, MATCHBOROUGH  
 
Non-compliance with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
authority be delegated to the Head of Democratic, Legal and 
Property Services, in consultation with the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control, to take Enforcement action by 
way of instigating proceedings in the Magistrates Court to 
secure a cessation of the breach of planning control. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.00 pm 

…………………………………………… 
           CHAIR 


